acquire a 33 1/3% participation interest in a loan to BEF, which had an
outstanding principal amount of $88.0 million as of March 31, 1998, and
requires payment of quarterly installments of principal and interest and bears
interest at the floating rate per annum of LIBOR plus 0.875% and is due May
31, 2000.

  The Operating Partnership will use approximately $46.5 million of the
proceeds from this offering to finance the Company's new projects which
include the Baton Rouge Fractionator, Tri-States Pipeline, Wilprise Pipeline
and the NGL Product Chiller and will use the remaining proceeds, including any
proceeds from the exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option, for
general partnership purposes.

   36

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth: (i) the capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 1997, (ii) the pro forma adjustments required to reflect the
Transactions, including the sale of the Common Units offered hereby (assuming
an initial public offering price of $23.25 per Common Unit) and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds,"
and (iii) the pro forma capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 1997
after giving effect thereto. The table should be read together with the
historical and pro forma financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ----------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)
   ---------- ----------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Long-term debt (including current portion):
  Secured Notes.....  $ 65,395   $(65,395)   $   --
  Senior Notes.....   39,843   (39,843)   --
  Term loans.....   110,303   (110,303)   --
  Revolving credit facility.....   45,000   (45,000)   --
   --------   --------   --------
   Total indebtedness.....   260,541   (260,541)   --
   --------   --------   --------
Minority interest.....   2,853   3,576   6,429
Combined equity.....   282,428   (282,428)   --
Partners' equity:
  Common Units.....   --   524,199   524,199
  Subordinated Units.....   --   105,886   105,886
  General partner interest.....   --   6,429   6,429
   --------   --------   --------
   Total partners' and combined equity.....   282,428   636,514   636,514
   --------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $545,822   $ 97,121   $642,943
   ========   ========   ========

   37

   DILUTION

  On a pro forma basis as of December 31, 1997, after giving effect to the
Transactions, the net tangible book value was $636.5 million or $8.45 per
Common Unit. Purchasers of Common Units in this offering will experience
substantial and immediate dilution in net tangible book value per Common Unit
for financial accounting purposes, as illustrated in the following table:

[…]

condensed statement of operations was prepared as if the Transactions had
occurred on January 1, 1997. See "The Transactions."

  The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and
certain estimates and assumptions, and therefore, the actual adjustments may
differ from the unaudited pro forma adjustments. However, management believes
that the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant
effects of the Transactions as contemplated and that the unaudited pro forma
adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly
applied in the unaudited pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro
forma condensed balance sheet and statement of operations are not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations of the Company
as they might have been if the Transactions had actually occurred on the dates
indicated above. Likewise, the unaudited pro forma information is not
necessarily indicative of future financial position or future results of
operations of the Company.

   F-2

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------
   AS
   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ASSETS   ---------- -----------   --------

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 18,941   $ 371,800 (a) $ 75,892
   (264,816)(b)
   (12,949)(c)
   4,522 (e)
   (41,606)(f)
Restricted cash.....   4,522   (4,522)(e)
Accounts and notes receivable--trade.....   76,533   76,533
Inventories.....   18,935   18,935
Prepaid and other current assets.....   8,471   (137)(d)   8,334
Current maturity of notes receivable from
 unconsolidated subsidiaries.....   14,976 (f)   14,976
   --------   --------
  Total current assets.....   127,402   $194,670
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, Net.....   513,727   513,727
NOTES RECEIVABLE FROM UNCONSOLIDATED
 AFFILIATES.....   26,630 (f)   26,630
INVESTMENTS IN AND ADVANCES TO
 UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATES.....   55,875   55,875
OTHER ASSETS.....   1,259   (1,052)(d)   207
   --------   --------
   TOTAL.....  $698,263   $791,109
   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND COMBINED EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 39,457   (39,457)(b)
Accounts payable--trade.....   76,591   $ 76,591
Accrued gas payables.....   45,668   45,668
Accrued expenses.....   8,638   8,638
Other current liabilities.....   21,544   (4,275)(b)   17,269
   --------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   191,898   148,166
MINORITY INTEREST.....   2,853   3,576 (g)   6,429
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   221,084   (221,084)(b)
COMBINED EQUITY.....   282,428   (12,949)(c)   --
   (1,189)(d)
   (268,290)(g)
Partners' equity
  Common units.....   371,800 (a)  524,199
   152,399 (g)
  Subordinated units.....   105,886 (g)  105,886
  General partner interest.....   6,429 (g)   6,429

[…]

(f) Reflects the purchase of $41.6 million of participation interests in bank
   notes of its unconsolidated affiliates, BEF and Mont Belvieu Associates.

(g) Reflects the reclassification of EPCO's combined equity to the components
   of partners' equity of the Company.

   F-4

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   ------------------------
   AS
   HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENT   ADJUSTED
   ----------  ----------   ----------

REVENUES..... $1,020,281   $1,020,281
   ----------   ----------
COST AND EXPENSES
Operating costs and expenses.....   937,068   (1,100)(a)   935,968
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   23,235   (11,235)(a)   12,000
   ----------   ----------
Total.....   960,303   947,968
   ----------   ----------
OPERATING INCOME.....   59,978   72,313
   ----------   ----------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense.....   (23,743)   23,743 (b)   --
Interest income.....   1,934   3,296 (c)   5,230
Equity in income of unconsolidated
 affiliates.....   15,682   15,682
Loss on sale of assets.....   (155)   (155)
Other income (expense), net.....   793   793
   ----------   ----------
Total.....   (5,489)   21,550
   ----------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST.....   54,489   93,863
MINORITY INTEREST.....   545   394 (d)   939
   ----------   ----------
NET INCOME..... $   53,944   92,924
   ==========
GENERAL PARTNER'S INTEREST IN NET INCOME..   929
   ----------
LIMITED PARTNERS' INTEREST IN NET INCOME..   $   91,995
   ==========
NET INCOME PER UNIT.....   $   1.25